

CASE NO. 17-15016-U

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

United States of America,

Appellant,

v.

Marion E. Pitch,
as personal representative of the Estate of Anthony Pitch,

Appellee.

Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Middle District of Georgia
Case No. 5:14-mc-00002-MTT

**EN BANC AMICUS BRIEF OF GILBERT KING &
THE FIRST AMENDMENT FOUNDATION SUPPORTING
AFFIRMANCE FOR APPELLEE MARION E. PITCH**

CARLTON FIELDS, P.A.
*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae Gilbert King
and the First Amendment Foundation*
100 Southeast Second Street
Miami Tower, Suite 4200
Miami, Florida 33131
Telephone: (305) 539-7280
By: Richard J. Ovelmen
David A. Karp

United States v. Pitch
Case No. 17-15016-U

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS	i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	iii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iv
TABLE OF CITATIONS	vi
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	5
I. A court has inherent power to release grand jury records in exceptional cases to vindicate confidence in the judicial process.....	5
II. The release of grand jury records would help restore faith in justice and provide for reconciliation in this exceptional case.	8
A. This case is part of a legacy of lynchings that eroded trust in the justice system across the South.	8
B. The release of records informs the public about the past and provides reconciliation for past injustice.	13
III. The court’s inherent power extends to the release of grand jury records.....	17
IV. Rule 6 cannot extinguish the courts’ inherent powers by implication.	19
A. Rule 6 does not expressly limit the court’s inherent power.....	20
B. <i>McKeever</i> was wrongly decided but is distinguishable.	22
C. The Civil Rights Cold Case Records Collection Act implicitly recognizes the court’s inherent power over grand jury records.....	24
CONCLUSION.....	26

Page

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....27
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE27

TABLE OF CITATIONS

	<u>Page</u>
Cases	
<i>Bank of Nova Scotia v. United States</i> , 487 U.S. 250 (1988).....	19, 21
<i>Butterworth v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 624 (1990).....	18
<i>Carlisle v. United States</i> , 517 U.S. 416 (1996).....	19, 21, 22
* <i>Carlson v. United States</i> , 837 F.3d 753 (7th Cir. 2016)	6, 20
<i>Chambers v. NASCO, Inc.</i> , 501 U.S. 32 (1991).....	6
<i>Dietz v. Bouldin</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1885 (2016).....	19
<i>Douglas Oil Co. of California v. Petrol Stops Northwest</i> , 441 U.S. 211 (1979).....	15
<i>Gaca v. United States</i> , 411 U.S. 618 (1973).....	7
<i>Globe Newspaper Co. v. Superior Court for Norfolk County</i> , 457 U.S. 596 (1982).....	13, 14
<i>Gorss Motels Inc. v. Safemark Systems, LP</i> , 931 F.3d 1094 (11th Cir. 2019)	20
<i>Illinois v. Abbott & Associates, Inc.</i> , 460 U.S. 557 (1983).....	22
<i>In re BellSouth Corp.</i> , 334 F.3d 941 (11th Cir. 2003)	6
* <i>In re Craig</i> , 131 F.3d 99 (2d Cir. 1997)	15, 20

TABLE OF CITATIONS
(Continued)

	<u>Page</u>
<i>In re Osborn</i> , 376 F.2d 808 (6th Cir. 1967)	7
* <i>In re Petition to Inspect & Copy Grand Jury Materials (Hastings)</i> , 735 F.2d 1261 (11th Cir. 1984)	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Pitch</i> , 275 F. Supp. 3d 1373 (M.D. Ga. 2017)	15
<i>Korematsu v. United States</i> , 323 U.S. 214 (1944).....	16
<i>Levine v. United States</i> , 362 U.S. 610 (1960).....	17, 18
<i>Link v. Webash R.R. Co.</i> , 370 U.S. 626 (1962).....	19
<i>Lipman v. Commonwealth of Massachusetts</i> , 475 F.2d 565 (1st Cir. 1973).....	6
<i>McKeever v. Barr</i> , 920 F.3d 842 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....	22, 23, 24
<i>Pitch v. United States</i> , 915 F.3d 704 (11th Cir. 2019)	5, 15, 25
<i>Pittsburgh Plate Glass Co. v. United States</i> , 360 U.S. 395 (1959).....	18, 19
<i>Richmond Newspapers, Inc. v. Virginia</i> , 448 U.S. 555 (1980).....	13, 14, 17
<i>Trump v. Hawaii</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2392 (2018).....	16
<i>United States v. Baggot</i> , 463 U.S. 476 (1983).....	22

TABLE OF CITATIONS
(Continued)

	<u>Page</u>
<i>United States v. Dionisio</i> , 410 U.S. 1 (1973).....	18
<i>United States v. Epstein</i> , No. 19-cr-490 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 21, 2019)	16
<i>United States v. Frazier</i> , 387 F.3d 1244 (11th Cir. 2004)	15
<i>United States v. Furey</i> , 514 F.2d 1098 (2d Cir. 1975)	7
<i>United States v. Hastings</i> , 461 U.S. 499 (1983).....	6
<i>United States v. Sells Engineering, Inc.</i> , 463 U.S. 418 (1983).....	22, 24
<i>United States v. Socony-Vacuum Oil Co., Inc.</i> , 310 U.S. 150 (1940).....	18
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 504 U.S. 36 (1992).....	17, 18, 22
<i>Williams-Yulee v. Florida Bar</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1656 (2015).....	7
 Statutes	
Civil Rights Cold Case Records Collection Act of 2018, Pub. L. No. 115-426, 132 Stat. 5489 (Jan. 8, 2019).....	24
 Rules	
Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)(4)(E).....	2
Fed. R. Civ. P. 41(b)	20
Fed. R. Crim. P. 6.....	5, 17, 24, 25

TABLE OF CITATIONS
(Continued)

	<u>Page</u>
Fed. R. Crim. P. 6(b)(2)	19
Fed. R. Crim. P. 6(e)	15, 19, 22, 23
Fed. R. Crim. P. 6(e)(2)	23
Fed. R. Crim. P. 6(e)(2)(A).....	21
Fed. R. Crim. P. 6(e)(2)(B).....	20, 21, 22
Fed. R. Crim. P. 6(e)(3)(A)(i).....	23
Fed. R. Crim. P. 6(e)(3)(C).....	23
Fed. R. Crim. P. 6(e)(3)(D).....	23
Fed. R. Crim. P. 6(e)(3)(E)	20, 21, 22, 23
Fed. R. Crim. P. 6(e)(3)(F)	23
Fed. R. Crim. P. 6(e)(3)(G).....	23
Fed. R. Crim. P. 29.....	21
Fed. R. Crim. P. 45(b).....	21
Fed. R. Crim. P. 52(a).....	21
 Other Authorities	
164 Cong. Rec. S4876-01 (July 10, 2018), 2018 WL 3370078	25
Ali Watkins, Benjamin Weiser, Amy Julia Harris, <i>Jeffrey Epstein’s Victims, Denied a Trial, Vent Their Fury: ‘He is Coward,’</i> N.Y. Times, Aug. 30, 2019.....	16
Anthony S. Pitch, <i>The Last Lynching: How a Grusome Mass Murder Rocked a Small Georgia Town</i> (2016).....	3, 4, 12
Antonin Scalia & Bryan A. Garner, <i>Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts</i> (2012)	21

TABLE OF CITATIONS
(Continued)

	<u>Page</u>
<i>Brownsville Whites Begin Campaign of Terrorism to Prevent Voting</i> , N.Y. Age, July 6, 1940	12
Campbell Robertson, <i>A Lynching Memorial Is Opening. The Country Has Never Seen Anything Like It.</i> , N.Y. Times, Apr. 25, 2018.....	9
Court Info., U.S. District Court, Middle District of Georgia, https://www.gamd.uscourts.gov/offices/athens	4
Equal Justice Initiative, <i>Lynching in America: Confronting the Legacy of Racial Terror</i> (3d ed.), https://lynchinginamerica.eji.org/	9, 10, 11
Gilbert King, <i>Devil in the Grove: Thurgood Marshall, the Groveland Boys, and the Dawn of a New America</i> (2012).....	11
Historic Federal Courthouses, Athens, Georgia (1942), Federal Judicial Center, https://www.fjc.gov/history/courthouse/athens- georgia-1942	4
<i>Inquiry is Opened in Georgia Lynching</i> , N.Y. Times, Dec. 3, 1946.....	3
<i>Jury Reports No True Bills in Lynch Probe</i> , Sikeston Standard (Sikeston, Mo.), Mar. 13, 1942.....	11
Laura Wexler, <i>Fire in a Canebreak: The Last Mass Lynching in America</i> (2003)	3, 4
<i>Lynch Negro After Knife Attacks</i> , Sikeston Standard (Sikeston, Mo.), Jan. 27, 1942	11
The National Memorial for Peace and Justice, https://museumandmemorial.eji.org/memorial	9
<i>Nearly 80-year-old Civil-Rights Murder Case Reopened in Tennessee</i> , USA Today, Aug. 9, 2018, https://www.usatoday.com/story/news/nation- now/2018/08/09/elbert-williams-civil-rights-murder-case- reopened/945320002/	12

TABLE OF CITATIONS
(Continued)

	<u>Page</u>
<i>The ‘Racial Cleansing’ That Drove 1,100 Black Residents Out of Forsyth County, Ga.</i> , NPR Fresh Air (Sept. 15, 2016), https://www.npr.org/2016/09/15/494063372/the-racial-cleansing-that-drove-1-100-black-residents-out-of-forsyth-county-ga	10
Racial Terror Lynchings, https://lynchinginamerica.eji.org/	9
<i>Sikeston Inquiry Seek to Identify Men in Lynching: Grand Jury to Be Called—Prisoner Wounded After Attack on Woman, Burned by Mob</i> , St. Louis Post-Dispatch, Jan. 26, 1942.....	11
<i>St. Louis Dailies Call for Federal Anti-Lynching Law</i> , Pittsburgh Courier, Aug. 15, 1942	11
W. Fitzhugh Brundage, <i>Lynching in the New South: Georgia and Virginia, 1880-1930</i> (1993)	10
Willie James Inman, <i>Reopening of 1940 Elbert Williams Case Part of National Effort to Bring Justice to Civil Rights Heroes</i> , Fox News, Aug. 17, 2018, https://www.foxnews.com/us/reopening-of-1940-elbert-williams-case-part-of-national-effort-to-bring-justice-to-civil-rights-heroes	12
